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Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to revamp the "Look East Policy";

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government is also negotiating to conclude a Free Trade Agreement with the ASEAN particularly Indo-Myanmar as envisaged in the Look East Policy;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) the progress made so far in this regard; and

(f) the present status of the stillwell road?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI S.M. KRISHNA)

(a) & (b) The 'Look East Policy' of the Government of India has been evolving since early 1990s with inputs from different Departments of the Government and we have been able to significantly deepen our engagement with ASEAN and other countries of South and East Asia. Exchange of high level visits and enhanced levels of bilateral trade and investment give frequent opportunities to upgrade the framework and content of the Look East Policy on a regular basis. At the ASEAN-India Summit in October 2009 in Thailand, several new initiatives were announced by India to strengthen and carry forward our relationship.

(c) to (e) India had signed a 'Trade in Goods' agreement with ASEAN in 2009, which became operational from 1 January, 2010.
Agreements on Trade in Services and Investment as part of FTA are being discussed. India is also negotiating an FTA with BIMSTEC (Bay of Bengal Initiative for Multi-Sectoral Technical and Economic Cooperation). Myanmar is a member of both ASEAN and BIMSTEC.

(f) It is understood that Myanmar is undertaking upgradation of parts of Stillwell road.
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